and financial position would have been had the transactions included in the Pro Forma Adjustments taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the future
consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Combined Company. A review is in process to align all accounting policies among the two entities and therefore
the results below are not necessarily indicative of figures post-transaction. This review is expected to be completed prior to the close of the Business Combination and any
realignment of accounting policies is not expected to materially impact the pro forma results currently presented.

A-2

RICE ACQUISITION CORP. II

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

(A)
Historical

(B)

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

   RONI
NET
Power

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash  $ 1,628   $ 5,164   $
853,271
803,671   4(a) $

860,063
810,463   $

(317,765
(329,575

)
)  4(m) $

542,298
480,888

Due from Related Party   8   —   —   8   —   8
Receivables   —   352   —   352   —   352
Prepaid Expenses   273   184   —   457   —   457
Other Current Assets   —   1,795   —   1,795   —   1,795

Total Current Assets   1,909   7,495
853,271
803,671

862,675
813,075

(317,765
(329,575

)
)

544,910
483,500

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   —   69,595   28,718   4(b)  98,313   —   98,313
Right-of-use asset   —   784   —   784   —   784
Intangible Assets, net   —   263   500,722   4(b)  500,985   —   500,985
Goodwill   —   —   779,902   4(b)  779,902   —   779,902
Deferred Tax Asset   —   —   —   4(c)  —   —   —
Investments held in Trust Account   349,943   —   (349,943)  4(d)  —   —   —

Total Assets  $ 351,852   $ 78,137   $
1,812,670
1,763,070   $

2,242,659
2,193,059   $

(317,765
(329,575

)
)   $

1,924,894
1,863,484

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts Payable  $ 32   $ 577   $ —   $ 609   $ —   $ 609
Accrued Liabilities   4,987   2,570   —   7,557   —   7,557
Lease Liability   —   130   —   130   —   130
Option Liability   —   5,174   —   5,174   —   5,174

Total Current Liabilities   5,019   8,451   —   13,470   —   13,470
Derivative Warrant Liabilities   24,832   —   —   24,832   —   24,832
Deferred Underwriting Commissions in Connection

with the Initial Public Offering   11,722   —   (11,722)  4(e)  —   —   —
Asset Retirement Obligation   —   2,416   —   2,416   —   2,416
Due to Related Parties   —   2,212   —   2,212   —   2,212
Lease liability   —   656   —   656   —   656

Total Liabilities  $ 41,573   $ 13,735   $ (11,722)   $ 43,586   $ —   $ 43,586

Rice Acquisition Corp. II Class A common stock,
subject to possible redemption; $0.0001 par value;
34,500,000 shares issued and outstanding at
redemption value of approximately $10.06 per share  $ 349,817   $ —   $ (349,817)  4(f) $ —   $ —   $ —

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Rice Acquisition Corp. II Class A common stock;

$0.0001 par value; 300,000,000 shares
authorized; 2,500 shares issued and outstanding
(Historical); 300,000,000 shares authorized
(Scenario 1); 88,597,495 83,597,495 shares
issued and outstanding (Scenario 1); 300,000,000

[…]

NET Power Inc., which represents 61.9% 63.2% of the total ownership interests of RONI Opco ($1.4 billion), (3) the issuance of 137.2 million shares of Class B
Common Stock to effect the acquisition of NET Power ($1.4 billion), (4) the issuance of an aggregate of 54.0 49.0 million shares of Class A Common Stock in the
PIPE Financing at a price of $10.00 per share, for an aggregate purchase price of $540.4  $490.5 million.

j) To reflect the combination of the following items: the elimination of the accumulated deficit of NET Power and the controlling interest’s share of $35.9 $35.5

million in transaction expenses associated with the Business Combination.

k) To reflect the elimination of the accumulated other comprehensive loss of NET Power.

A-11

l) To reflect the reclassification of the non-controlling interests associated with the Class A and Class B units in RONI Opco ($1.4 billion) held by unitholders other

than NET Power Inc. and the noncontrolling interest’s share of $35.9 $35.5 million in transaction expenses associated with the Business Combination. As of
December 31, 2022, the pro forma ownership of RONI Opco is as follows, assuming no redemptions:

Holders
Class A
Units

Class B
Units  Total Units

% of
Total

NET Power Inc.

88,594,995
83,594,995  —

88,594,995
83,594,995

38.0
36.8%

Sponsors  100 6,550,625 6,550,725 2.9%

Existing NET Power Holders  137,192,563 — 137,192,563
59.0
60.2%

Independent Directors  — 90,000 90,000 0.1%

Total
225,787,658
220,787,658  6,640,625

232,428,283
227,428,283  100.0%

As of December 31, 2022, the pro forma ownership of RONI Opco is as follows, assuming maximum redemptions:

Holders
Class A
Units

Class B
Units  Total Units

% of
Total

NET Power Inc.
56,604,995
50,104,995  —

56,604,995
50,104,995

28.1
25.8%

Sponsors  100 6,550,625 6,550,725
3.3
3.4%

Existing NET Power Holders  137,192,563 — 137,192,563

68.5
70.7

%
Independent Directors  — 90,000 90,000 0.1%

Total
193,797,658
187,297,658  6,640,625

200,438,283
193,938,288  100.0%

m) To reflect, in Scenario 2, (1) the assumption that public shareholders exercise their redemption rights with respect to a maximum of 32.0 33.5 million shares of

Class A Common Stock prior to the consummation of the business combinations at a redemption price of approximately $10.14 per share, or $324.4 $339.6 million
in cash, (2) the reduction of expected transaction expenses of $6.6 $10 million due to reduced underwriting fees associated with the maximum redemptions and (3)